Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/201	5)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
	RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Pa	tent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying par	ty(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)	
David K.Y. Liu (11/03/20	009) and John Nicholas	Name: Jonker LLC	
Gross (11/03/2009)		Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying part	ty(les) attached? Yes X No	Street Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):			
Execution Date(s): In parent	heses after inventor name	400 Dorla Ct	
x Assignment Merg	Prisoner)	/	
Security Agreement	Joint Research Agreement	City: Zephyr Cove	
Government Interest Ass	gnment	State: NV	
Executive Order 9424, Co	onfirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 89448	
Other		Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?	
		The desired is below that the setting with a pay conjugation	
4. Application or patent nu A. Patent Application No.(s)	mber(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)	
13/362,687		D. I Mark Tro-lay	
	Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No	
5. Name and address to whor concerning document sho		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Dav	y E. Zoneraich		
	DAVID, LITTENBERG,		
	LZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 7		l	
Street Address: 600 South	Avenue vvest	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
		Enclosed	
		None required (government Interest not affecting title)	
City:	Westfield	B. Payment Information	
State: NJ	Zip: 07090		
Phone Number:	908-654-5000		
Fax Number:	908-654-7866	Deposit Account Number 12-1095	
Email Address:	taylor@ldlkm.com	Authorized User Name Davy E. Zoneraich	
9. Signature:	3.0	January 2, 2013	
	Signature	Date	
	E. Zomeraich - 37,267	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 6	
Na Na	ne of Person Signing	Met hannel Artificial it and 1 (66) date the conference a per service	

2997389_1 DOCX

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, David Kuan-Yu Liu, an individual residing at 42603 Benbow Drive, Fremont, CA 95439 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Jonker LLC, a Nevada limited (lability company, with an address at 400 Dorla Ct., POB 10019, Zephyr Cove, NV 89448 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) any provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");
- (b) all paternts and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents;
- (c) all relssues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all Items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding:

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filled, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - damages,
 - (2) injunctive relief, and
 - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

US Cases	Foreign Cases
61/141,618	PCT/U\$08/83697
60/987,869	PCT/US08/82294
60/984,615	
12/271,695	,
12/271,680	
12/271,666	· .
12/271,647	
12/264,076	•
12/264,060	
12/264,029	

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee; and
- (2) Assignor owns, and by this document assigns to Assignee, all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Patent Rights as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction. The Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights. There are no existing contracts, agreements, options, commitments, proposals, bids, offers, or rights with, to, or in any person to acquire any of the Patent Rights.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to saue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The termis and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed in Berkeley, CA on November 3, 2009.

ASSIGNOR:

Title:

David K.Y. Liu

* :	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
144	
State of California County of	UNMEDA
•	O3RD 2009 before me, ANDREW ADIKKI BARI (NOTARY) (insert name and title of the officer) DAVID KY LIM
,	(insert name and little of the officer)
personally appeared	DAVID KY LIM.
who proved to me on	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are in instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sho/they executed the same in
his/ker/their authorize	d capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the y upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
i certify under PENAL paragraph is true and	TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing correct.
WITNESS my hand a	official sea
	1 Marian I
OL ATTION	
Signature	(301)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, John Nicholas Gross, an individual residing at 1215 Oxford Street, Berkeley, CA 94709 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Jonker LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, with an address at 400 Dorla Ct., POB 10019, Zephyr Cove NV 89448 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) any provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or Indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) invention, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or Issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - damages,
 - (2) Injunctive relief, and
 - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

US Cases	Foreign Cases
61/141,618	PCT/US08/83697
60/987,869	PCT/US08/82294
60/984,615	
12/271,695	
12/271,680	
12/271,666	
12/271,647	
12/264,076	
12/264,060	
12/264,029	

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee; and
- (2) Assignor owns, and by this document assigns to Assignee, all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Patent Rights as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction. The Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights. There are no existing contracts, agreements, options, commitments, proposals, bids, offers, or rights with, to, or in any person to acquire any of the Patent Rights.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed in Berkeley, CA on November 3, 2009.

ASSIGNOR:

Title:

John Nicholas Gross

	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
subscribed to the with his/her/their authorize	ALAMEDA (Insert name and title of the officer) (Insert name and title of the officer)
i certify under PENAL paragraph is true and	TY OF PERJURY under the lews of the State of California that the foregoing correct.
WITNESS my hand ar	AMDRIEW ADMINI BAPI GOARD, 9 1953759 AMDRIEW ADMINI BAPI GOARD, 9 1953759 AMDRIEW ADMINI Mr. Conn. Exp. Not. 10. 200
Signature .	(Sear)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

PATENT

REEL: 029601 FRAME: 0352